TOWN OF SUMMERVILLE
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

AGENDA
September 8, 2020
5:00 PM
Town Hall (annex) — Council Chambers
200 S. Main Street

L. Approval of minutes from July 14, 2020

(For below item, signs posted on property August 24, 2020 and ad on August 23, 2020 in Post & Courier)

II. OLD BUSINESS:

1. No Old Business

II1. NEW BUSINESS:

1. TMS # 232-07-01-004, 502 Eastover Circle zoned PUD — Planned Development District, owned by Ray and
Nancy Hodges — variance request to increase the permitted impervious surface limit from 35% to 43%, Ordinance
Section 2.10

2. TMS # 144-04-13-011, 321 Golf Road, zoned GR-2 — General Residential, owned by Michelle and Andrew Hicks
— variance request to reduce the required front setback from 30 feet to 11 feet for the construction of an attached
garage. Ordinance Section 2.7.3 A.

Iv. MISCELLANEOUS:

None

V. ADJOURN

Posted September 1, 2020



Board of Zoning Appeals
Tuesday, July 14, 2020
Council Chambers — 3™ Floor Town Hall Annex Building

Members Present: Staff Present:

Don Nye Tim Macholl, Zoning Administrator
Lionel Lawson

Elise Richardson, Vice Chairman

ltems on the agenda:

OLD BUSINESS:
1. None

NEW BUSINESS:
1. TMS # 232-07-03-033, 308 McDougal Circle, zoned PUD - Planned Development District, owned by Kristina Siddle —
variance request to reduce the required front setback from 25 feet to 20 feet, Ordinance Sections 2.10

2. TMS # 379-00-00-273, 215 Brutus Lane, zoned PUD - Planned Development District, owned by Ralph and Suzanne Tileston
— variance request to reduce the required rear setback from 10 feet to five (5) feet for the construction of a pergola .
Ordinance Section 2.10.

3. TMS # 154-00-00-009, 0 Ladson Road, zoned UC-MX — Urban Corridor Mixed Use, owned by Tricoastal Properties Il —
variance request to increase the permitted sign height and size from six feet and 36 square feet to 14 feet and 67 square feet.
Ordinance Section 10.4.2.A.

MISCELLANEOUS:
1. None

The meeting was called to order at 5:14 PM by the Vice Chairman. Ms. Richardson asked for any comments or edits for the
minutes from the June 9, 2020 meeting minutes. A motion was made by Mr. Nye to approve the minutes as presented. The motion
was seconded by Mr. Lawson. The motion passed 3-0.

Mr. Macholl explained that item number two under New Business had requested to be heard first. Mr. Nye mad a motion to amend
the agenda to accommodate the applicant. The motion was seconded by Mr. Lawson. The motion passed 3-0

OLD BUSINESS
1. None

NEW BUSINESS

2. 215 Brutus Lane - The first item under New Business TMS # 379-00-00-273, 215 Brutus Lane, zoned PUD — Planned
Development District, owned by Ralph and Suzanne Tileston — variance request to reduce the required rear setback from 10 feet to
five (b) feet for the construction of a pergola . Ordinance Section 2.10. Mr. Macholl explained the request from the applicant. Mr.
Tileston explained the need for the pergola in the rear yard. Mr. Macholl confirmed that another property in the neighborhood had
previously received a variance for the reduction of the rear yard setback. The Board had no additional questions for the applicant.

Mr. Nye made a motion to approve the request. The motion was seconded by Mr. Lawson. The Vice chairman asked for the vote.
The motion passed unanimously 3-0.

1. 308 McDougal - The second item under new business TMS # 232-07-03-033, 308 McDougal Circle, zoned PUD -
Planned Development District, owned by Kristina Siddle — variance request to reduce the required front setback from 25 feet to 20



feet, Ordinance Sections 2.10. Mr. Macholl explained the request to the Board. Ms. Siddle presented to the board the design. There
were no questions concerning the proposed project from the Board.

Mr. Nye made a motion to approve the request. The motion was seconded by Mr. Lawson. The Vice Chairman asked if there was
any additional discussion. There being none the Vice Chairman asked for the vote. The motion passed 3-0.

3. 0 Ladson Road - The third item under new business TMS # 154-00-00-009, 0 Ladson Road, zoned UC-MX - Urban
Corridor Mixed Use, owned by Tricoastal Properties Il — variance request to increase the permitted sign height and size from six
feet and 36 square feet to 14 feet and 67 square feet. Ordinance Section 10.4.2.A. Mr. Macholl presented the request to the Board.
Ms. Richardson expressed a concern for the apparent excessive height of the proposed sign. Mr. Daniel Ben-Yesrial addressed the
board. He explained that the request is intended to provide additional height to the sign to allow the high traffic volume of Ladson
Road the ability to see the sign before it is too late to get over to be able to turn into the site. He also addressed that there is an
existing bill board ono the property that will effectively overshadow the smaller signage. He pointed out that there are other signs in
the corridor that are as tall as the proposed signage. He told the board that it was his opinion that the UC-MX zoning requirements
for signs was more appropriate for dense urban style development areas, than this more suburban style corridor. Mr. Macholl
addressed the concerns present by the applicant and tried to explain the intent of the zoning and that this would be out of character
with the intent of the zoning in this corridor. The town had chosen to try to force change to this corridor by defining how it should be
built, including the signage. Mr. Macholl also explained that the bill board was not as tall as described by the applicant, and that a
shorter sign would also be seen easier under the existing bill board that is to remain on the property. Mr. Macholl suggested moving
the proposed location for the sign closer to the Ladson Road entrance to allow for visibility around the bill board. Mr. Macholl
suggested that the board could not just deny the application but approve with conditions, and set the parameters of the proposed
sign.

Ms. Richardson asked for a motion concerning the case, proposing a sign not to exceed eight feet tall and 50 square feet. Mr. Ben-
Yesreal asked for the board to consider a proposed height of 12 feet. Stating it would still be small in the corridor. Mr. Nye asked if it
would be a 12 foot sign on a two foot base. Mr. Ben-Yesreal explained that the base is important to the structure. Mr. Macholl
explained that the ordinance actually required that the bottom of the sign start no less than two feet above the ground. Mr. Ben-
Yesreal stated that Parkers would be willing to have the two foot base and limit the box size to 10 feet for an overall height of 12
feet. Ms. Richardson suggested tabling the case to the next meeting. Mr. Lawson suggested a two foot base, 10 foot cabinet for a
total height of 12 feet and a 50 square foot sign face.

Mr. Lawson made a motion to approve a variance with the condition that the sign have a two foot base, a 10 foot cabinet not to
exceed an overall height of 12 feet, and 50 square feet of sign face. The motion was seconded by Mr. Nye. The Vice Chairman
asked if there was any additional discussion. There being none the Chairman asked for the vote. The motion passed 2-1, with Ms.
Richardson Opposed.

MISCELLANEOUS:
1. None

ADJOURN:
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 5:52 PM on a motion by Mr. Lawson and a second by Mr. Nye. The
motion passed unanimously 3-0

Respectfully Submitted, Date:

q‘w\/x MMJMK

Tim Macholl
Zoning Administrator

Approved: Denis Tsukalas, Chairman ;or,

Elise Richardson, Vice Chairman
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VARIANCE REQUEST
TMS#232-07-01-004
502 Eastover Circle, Summerville, SC
STAFF REPORT
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
March 10, 2020

Request: Variance request to increase the permitted impervious surface from 35% to 43%
Property Zoning: PUD - Planned Development District

Surrounding Zoning: North: PUD — Planned Development District
South: PUD — Planned Development District
East: PUD — Planned Development District
West: PUD — Planned Development District

Ordinance requires: Ordinance Section 2.10

Background: The applicant is seeking a variance to allow for the construction of a new screened porch on the
rear of the house.

Response: In order for a variance to be issued by the Board of Zoning Appeals, an applicant is required to show
that all four of the conditions listed below have been met and an unnecessary hardship must be shown.
(b) Variances. The board has the power to hear and decide requests for variances when strict application of this chapter's
provisions would cause an unnecessary hardship.
(1) The following standards must apply for finding an unnecessary hardship:

a. Extraordinary conditions. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece
of property, which could exist due to topography, street widening or other conditions which make it difficult
or impossible to make an economically feasible use of the property.

b. Other property. Extraordinary conditions generally do not apply to other property in the vicinity.

c. Utilization. Because of these extraordinary conditions, the application of this chapter's provisions to a
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.

d. Detriment. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting of the variance.

Staff feels that the applicant does not meet all four criteria, and that a hardship is not present.

a. Extraordinary conditions do exist on the property. At this time there is just more coverage on the property
than is permitted, which existed prior to the passage of the ordinance. The area being covered was a patio
that has existed for years. The applicant has removed some of the lot coverage to actually maintain
coverage levels even with the addition of the screened in porch.

b. Other property in the area probably have similar situations

c. Utilization of the property is not eliminated but will be only slightly diminished if the homeowners are
not able to build a screened in porch.

d. Detriment will not be caused to other properties by the issuance of this variance on this property.
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REFERENCE PLATS & DEEDS

1. PLAT BOOK CAB F, PAGE 66
2. TMS #232-07-01-004

GENERAL NOTES:

1. PRESENT OWNER OF PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON: RAY HODGES
2. TOTAL ACRES SURVEYED AND SHOWN HEREON: AS SHOWN
3. ACREAGE DETERMINED BY RECTANGULAR COORDINATES.
4. ANYTHING SHOWN OUTSIDE THE DEFINED BOUNDARY IS FOR DESCRIPTIVE PUPPOSES ONLY.
5. PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON IS LOCATED IN FLOOD ZONE X AS SCALED FROM
F.I.R.M. PANEL NO. 45035C 0345 E. REVISED JULY 18, 2017.
6. ALL SETBACKS SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THE APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY BEFORE
ANY DESIGN AND/OR CORNSTRUCTION.
CERTIFICATION:
|, W. MASON LINDSEY, JR. HEREBY STATE THAT TO THE BEST OF “‘\‘““"""l,,'
MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION, AND BELIEF, THE SURVEY SHOWN ¢“ z\\)\ CARO( "o,'
HEREIN WAS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF fQ F\— LA/VO@ “
THE MINIMUM STANDARDS MANUAL FOR THE PRACTICE OF LAND s (’)\Q\k %’7 2
SURVEYING IN SOUTH CAROLINA, AND MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE :'*V()q 2*%
REQUIREMENTS FOR A CLASS "A” SURVEY AS SPECIFIED THEREIN; ':'étg No.11909 o=
% 5 SF
R OS
"h,/\/ \ NO“\‘O
W. MASON LINDSEY, JR., R.L.S. S.C. REG. NO 11909 UL
AN AS-BUILT SURVEY OF
502 EASTOVER CIRCLE W. MASON LINDSEY, JR.
LOT 4 , DOVEWOOD S/D, PH. 1 1738 PINCKNEY PARK DRIVE
LOCATED IN THE TOWN OF SUMMERVILLE CHARLESTON, S.C. 29407
BEREKELY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA TELEPHONE (843) 324-9901

DATE: 04.07.20 SCALE: 1"=30'




We recently contracted with a builder to build a small
sunroom addition on the back of our house, a 12 x 12
structure. I was notified by the builder that the
permitting office denied the approval saying that our
impervious surfaces were already at 44% when the limit
was supposed to be 35%. I am writing to request
consideration for a variance and thus allow our planned
sunroom to continue. Allow me to share my reasoning.

My wife, Nancy, and I recently returned to this area
after having raised our family in Moncks Corner where we
lived and practiced medicine for 23 years. We left seven
years ago after being recruited to work with USC. I have
recently retired and my wife is doing some work part-
time with telemedicine. We have taken “downsizing” very
seriously such that our current home will be our
retirement home, i.e. this is it for us!! We returned to
the area primarily as 4 of our 5 children are now living
nearby and we now have five grandchildren that we are
eager to enjoy our time with. Indeed, we are very happy
here in Summerville!

After conducting a recent formal survey, I've done the
math and the difference between the 44% we have now
vs the recommended 35% is a little over 900 sq ft.
Before the impervious concern was even an issue we
were forward thinking about maintaining green spaces
and so 2 months ago we made a contract to remove
existing concrete (to add permeable green space). What
we plan to remove would total about 210 sq ft which
actually would reduce my existing percentage to less
than 42%. Since the sunroom addition is only 144 sq ft,
taking out the concrete and adding the sunroom



mathematically would actually improve our percentage to
43% overall.

Furthermore, after obtaining the formal survey we
determined that there is an additional 8-9 feet of yard
extending past our lot lines at the back of the house that
I maintain (inside my fence). I'm told that the builder of
this neighborhood constructed the fences along the road
for all the lots and essentially added that space to
everyone’s lots. But it’s not considered in the square
footage of my lot according to the survey. However,
since I maintain and utilize that space, which is pervious,
it seems reasonable to also consider that additional
permeable space which is about 930 sq ft. That plus the
210 sq ft I'm already adding to permeable space would
actually lower our percentage to less than 33%. If we
then add back in the requested 144 sq ft for the
sunroom, my new total is 34%.

Neither of our neighbors will be negatively impacted
should we be granted this variance. Additionally, our lot
backs up to South Pointe Blvd. where there is an
additional green space between our fence and the road
so there would be no impact on any other lot.

We are respectfully requesting a variance and thank
you in advance for your consideration. I assure you we
are cognizant of the need to maintain permeable,
“pervious” areas as the neighborhood grows.

Thank you,

Ray Hodges, M.D. and Nancy Hoevenaar, M.D.



502 Eastover Cirlce

\Engineenng Express\Production - Documents\Projects\20-24875 3in Add A Room - 2018 Updale\WP120-2487 5a Elite Roaf 3in Add-A-Room.dwg

frankb C:\Users\r

0400912020 - 3.54pm

FRANK BENNARDO PE
n PE#
ELITE ROOF 3" ADD-A-ROOM MASTER PLAN SHEET noN-IMPACT GLASS SUNROOM e )
Frank Benna
CONNECTION TO STRUCTURE:  concrete or 0.024" ROOF PANEL CONNECTION WALL TO ROOF SECTI w_u_ SR C I g SC PE2519 7
OPTION 1:¥,"@x3" LAG BOLT THROUGH ELITE FIL LD HASONRY® FLASHING OPTION 1:USE %,"@ LAG BOLTS i3 i TYPE COA #597.
Y TSR SEALED TO * MIN, ETER, 1" vo o0 o '
RECEIVING CHANNEL, OPTION 2:{"0x3" LAG BOLTS To  OFTION 1.4 dx134° WA FRONT ELEVATION 107 15 NIN. WASHER DIAWETER, 14 e o e o Vo | VTR
A K T e eoVIDE 130 THREAD THROUGH ELITE | o - SPACED 5.75" 0.C., (9) PER PANEL, 8~ 'PANEL, TYP. PITCHED
PENETRATION, 4" FROM EACK ENO 7O 2* SOUND FASCIA,  RECEIVING CHaNE, o CONTINVOUS LATE NGER £b-15 (8 EP14) VERIFY : 8 (2 e TYPICAL ELEVATION
SPACED PER BELOW. ENSURE FASCIA 1S SECURELY %mgg %Aﬁcgfc N CAULKING NEED WITH LOCAL cobES, / B : ! CLE TABLES SHEET 2 ,
FASTENED TO EACH RAFTER WITH (4)%4"0x3" LAG MIN, S e : M L1297 515, L #1294 sms, 167 —_3
CENTER LAGS TO RAFTERS, ENSURE 154" MIN. THREAD . ooy o i me ROOF SPAN PER APPROVED ENGINEERING OPTION 2: %" THRUBOLTS W/ 14" 4\ EA END & 6° MAXOC. TOP & EP-13OR 14
PENETRATION PRE-DRILL HOLE TO AVOID SPLITTING ON TOP & BOTTOM OF Z + o o GPYION 2: TWIN APPROVED ROOF PITCH IS 2:12 MIN. WASHER DIAMETER TO ROOF & i o BOTTOM
= o TAPCONS EP-13{OR EP-14), SPACED 5.75" : ST
Exy ROOF @ 24" & 5" FROM °; e n #14x¥," SMS EA END & 6"
ol ENDS BALANCE PER | 0.C. TO 2"2"<%" ANGLES (EFTHER 0.C. EA SIOE. UTILIZE (3) (SEE DETAIL 3-3)
SIDE).
oo o OFTIONS SHOWN P-13 #14:4™ SMS EACH SIDE OF DIGITAL FORMAT, & PRINTED
- conmtuous 13, OR .10 A7 PTCH Ao RECETVIFS CRANE cortss o TS bocw
i o !
MITRE CORNERS ' — AND SEALED, IF THERE 15 NO
2" NOMINAL: RECEIVIN H-MULL H-MULL DIGITAL SIGNATURE ON SHEET 1
I T AR | RECEIVING CHANNEL (6) #14x%" SMS EA END { ) OR THIS SHEET DOES NOT
OFTION 2: TWI o MIN ety OF BEAM INTO COLUMN & N CONTAIN AN ENGINEER'S
LAGS SPACED FASCI N SPACED AT 3% . " 12" MAX O.C. = COLUMN PER TABLES—— ORIGINAL SIGNATURE & SEAL,
AT 64" O.C. o.c. #14x¥." SMS EA END & 6" O.C. EA ] ON SHEET 2  THIS SHEET IS A COPY/DRAFT. |
: SIDE UTILIZE (3) #14xHe" SMS EAC Y, @x1%" EMBED TAPCONS 3" 0. ¥ 0 0
#14x%" SMS @ 67 O.C. (9) PER &' PANEL TOP & BOTTOM. SIDE OF 'H' MULL AT BOT, O A ic = URE S L CHESTE oy
A TN, HERVY ADHESIVE CAULK TOP 8 BOTTOM & 6 FROM EACH SIDE OF 0 g FOR RECEIVING CHANNEL & H-MULL Z I
] CONTINUOUS EACH COLUMN AND/OR he O TO PANEL INSIDE & OUTSIDE T woass
CORNERS AND 10" 8.C. FOR CONTINUOUS CmilgEm8Y9
THE BALANCE T R
0§72t
N - -]
RECEIVING CHanng [ 3 Z TludGEss
TR lED> g T2
12" WIDE 3" WALL PANEL Dl figew20
NOTE; PRIMARY STRUCTURE NOT 10 REQUIRED FRONT & SIDE ANCHORS PER S5 Ec o8l 2
BE MODIFIED, DOORS/WINDOWS e A TR L {E5 o528
NOT TO BE REMOVED UNDER ANY SPECIFICATION PANEL OR GLASS WUWHEN I 524
CIRCUMSTANCES SPECIFIC ENGINEERING o-imniz
RECEIVING CHANNEL TO STRUCTURE (TYP.) 25 595
SECURE TO MASONRY USING ¥"Bx134" . he e85
EMBED TAPCONS 4" FROM ENDS & 14" MAX MULL " WALL PANEL EP-20 =3 ol
0.C. & TO 2X WODD WITH ¥,"x1%" EMBED 45 , oy
LAG BOLTS 4" FROM ENDS & 6" MAX O.C. — =
1y .
"oy *
(2) #14x¥" SM5 TYP EA END B 12" MAX 0.C .'.é..'
INSIDE & OUT (CAP TO PANEL) FASTENE;S wé.n.v e je ROOF PANEL ACCESSORIES .
PASS THROUGH FLANGE - 12" WIDE 2" WALL JAME “ECE"’;';G R NOTE: CERTIFICATION OF SKYLIGHT BY SEPARATE 2 = m =
PANEL REQUIRED L5 CERTIFICATION, DETAIL ILLUSTRATES TYPICAL CONNECTION S5 £8|8 §
! FRONT & SIDE CORNER  °RC METHODS ONLY. REFER TO ENGINEERING APPROVALS FOR > 212 ko
o FURTHER INFORMATION. m| <4
g ORPER emezmme  A-A: WALL SECTION #10-24x1" TEK SCREWS, (1) EA CORNER =ZOgZ|TEw
S & {1} @ MID-LENGTH, U.N.O. ON S ED e n W
#14x¥" SMS, EA END & 12° & = SKYLIGHT PROD. APPROVAL Ezxloz S
MAX O.C. INSIDE & OUT (CAP ] s o PRESSURE SENSITIVE D é 5 E -4 5 (U]
TO PANEL) FASTENERS MAY . ., s suYl &
PASS THROUGH ACRYLIC \ [ =R 421 il G
FLANGE AS WEh “~ EGRESS X “p\" 12" MINIMUM WIDTH (3) #14x¥." SMS THROUGH COLUMN PER TABLE ngc\:-lmsliLD:AgFEléowMN . ~FLASHING TAPE < g n 5 oW E
DOOR TYP. ?: gC'c?- REQUIRED FROM EP-01 TOP & BOTTOM EA ON SHEET 2 { ) - o=z = o] E =
BY OTHERS ' Lo OUTSIDE EDGE OF SIDE OF COLUMN APPLY 1" WIDE SKYUGKE ce1vinG- " . ROGF PANEL w 95|z %
TO MEET % CORNER POST TO THE e DO | I~ Z0lwzz
REQUIRED & FIRST COLUMN ON 214x%," SMS EA BEADS OF 1500 | EPS CORE — 98 =
PRESSURES 0 FRONT & SIDE CORNER " PSI STRUCTURAL DRC—' uy o
§ END & 6" O.C. EA S I
! OR PER SITE SPECIFIC SIDE ALONG TOP GRADE ADHESIVE s TR
% ENGINEERING AND BOTTOM TO AREAS WHERE _oweasioe  SOLEHT,
k EPS PANELS ARE \/( N PANELE SoID
OPTIONAL OPENING 3 " IN CONTACT WITH ‘ —
i APPLY (3) 44" WIDE CONTINUDUS COLLIMN/CHANNEY 1 ~ OR SEE OWG = o
FOR 72" X 80" SLIDING g BEADS OF 1500 PSI MIN. v ot CONDUIT FAN SUPPORT ™. “=:00-EAC-1062 Elz g /g
DOOR {MAX) BY OTHERS X NON-REACTIVE STRUCTURAL SIDE O PANE’L 2% % 3° % 070" ADHERE M Y g g Sg
TO MEET REQUIRED GRADE ADHESIVE gp.50 OR CABANA T1 | ALasoeswimng s 215 -
RRES SURES SEALANT BETWEEN CHANNEL FANINTEGRITY 8Y o g 24
HOST SLAB/DECK AND EP-20. Y DiERE = EAN BEAM £2le EyBE
. -Yix 17" TAPCON CLUSTER AT EA ity | z gg
*PANEL IS 3" 0.024°/0.034" 12" MINIMUM WIDTH D -ﬁ, CONCRETE/WOOD HOST SLaB Y@ TAPCONS WITH 13" EMBED TO VISIT ECALC.10/2024875 Elol, % g
{1 LB FOAM MIN). GLASS MAY REQUIRED FROM QUTSIDE SPACED 3" APART (5 TAPCONS  FOOTING  CONCRETE WITH 3° MIN. EDGE DIST. AT 10" HE
BE FIXED PANEL CUSTOM EDGE OF CORNER POST TO TOTAL), MAINTAIN 3* MIN CONC. (8Y OTHERS)  MAX O.C. SPACING. FOR WOOD DECK FOR ENGINEER-CERTIFIED ORIGINALS, - H]
WINDOW MEETING INSIDE EDGE OF THE FIRST F EDGE DISTANCE UTILIZE 1%" THREAD PENETRATION, 17 HELPFUL RESOURCES, SITE SPECIFIC 5 M
EDGE AND 6" MAX D.C. SPACING. 108 ORDERING B MORE g g
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PLAN COLUMN ON FRONT & SIDE . Eyt g g
CORNER OR PER SITE THIS DOCUMENT NOT VALID WITHOUT
a ORIGINAL ENGINEER CERTIFICATION
SPECIFIC ENGINEERING B-B: SECTION THROUGH BASE algl= g'i &2
T i
NOTE: E = Eg
STRUCTURAL EXTRUSION SPECIFICATIONS I —sae0— P e ez
ALL MEMBERS 0.055" THICK U.N.O. - NO THERMAL BREAK OPTIONAL {SEE NOTE ON SHEET 2) ——5.324" i 300" a m; L,BEE -2 COPYRIGHT ENGINEZRING EXPRESS®
{2.000"4 L —a4.428"— 1.500" = & . ]as nEeoED J 0.060™ 20-24875
- n — Lle (%] *
:r :r f—-3.000 —* T 3.250" < E 'I-:'I_, O “WALL THK . % —_ SCALE:NTS UNLESS NOTED
I 2 e g _— . 0.0707 | ajii|=0.062*] o
= I . b =3 : =1 = 11 .06 5 THK ! 2
- 0,063 . 0.055 S |l o.050 & Moaso 2| &0 2 —3.250"
g : e S | T ; Y ] .
1 THK 4 THE o T EP-14 - 3/12 PITCH TOR CAP - - +—4.180"—— EP-22 RECEIVING CHARNEL WINDOW JAMB ﬂ
TETTTE BOUBIETEMDND B DRC RECEIVING CHANNEL £P-13 - TOP CAP W/O PITCH EP-20 3" BASE CHANNEL EP-21 CORNER POST EP-23 HEADER"

_/




£ 502 Eastover Cirlce

GENERAL NOTES COLUMN ALLOWABLE Frank Bennard

SC PE215

HARDCOPIES OF THIS DOCUMENT ARE ONLY VALID WITH ORIGINAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF A P.E, OF THIS FIRM AND, IF H EIG HT T A B LE S COA #5097
PRINTED, WITH A RED 'ELITE' STAMP ACROSS THE DOCUMENT FACE. ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS, OR OTHER MARKINGS TO
THIS DOCUMENT ARE NOT PERMITTED AND INVALIDATE OUR CERTIFICATION. DIGITALLY SEALED VERSIONS SHALL BE

VERIFIED BY ELECTRONIC MEANS, TABLE 1: SINGLE H MULL

Kb\E ngineering Express\Production - Documents\Projects\20-24875 3in Add A Room - 2018 UpdateWvP120-24875a Elite Roof 3in Add-A-Room.dwp

0410972020 - 3:54pm  frankb

DESIGN: AV
1) POSITIVE AND NEGATIVE DESIGN PRESSURES CALCULATED FOR USE WITH THIS SYSTEM SHALL BE DETERMINED BY ol B 2 P i e o et e e ERAGE COLUMN SPACING DEFINED
OTHERS ON A JOB-SPECIFIC BASIS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE F ol el el Sl [ T Mis £H)
SIXTH EDITION (2017), 2012/2015/2018 IBC/IRC, AS WELL AS CURRENT VERSIONS OF THE MN, NC, NJ, NY, OH, SC, & VA SO N £l Tl 2l 3T CONTAIM AN QRIGINA
BUILDING CODES AS APPLICABLE, CODE ENFORCED COMPLIES WITH STATE OF SEAL AND IF MULTIPLE VERSIONS LISTED THEN LT {2l ol (ol ol [STGHATURE & ENGIMETR SEAL:
MOST STRINGENT APPLIES. 50 &1 [eg” |5uen |56 )5n1”
2} DESIGN SHALL UTILIZE ASD DESIGN METHOD USING ASCE 7-16 OR ASCE 7-10 BASED ON APPLICABLE CODE. ETO P e e v
3}  CONTRACTOR SHALL INVESTIGATE AND CONFORM TO ALL LOCAL BUILDING CODE AMENDMENTS WHICH MAY APPLY. T P P e P SIGNED FILE, SHALL REMAIN IN
DESIGN CRITERIA OR SPANS BEYOND STATED HEREIN MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL SITE SPECIFIC SEALED ENGINEERING. e T s T T QIETAL FORMAT, & PRINTED
4)  SEISMIC DESIGN SHALL BE CONSIDERED WHEN REVIEWING FOR EACH USE USING LOAD TABLE LIMITATIONS PROVIDED. Y PR [Ty e =y g COLUMN 2 ARE NOT CONSIDERED StGNED]
5)  SUNROOM IS CLASSIFIED PER AAMA 2100 AS NON-HABITABLE ONLY. CERTIFICATION IS FOR STRUCTURAL ONLY. ANY > rarier |5 |5 |os " AND SEALED, IF THERE 15 NO
ELECTRICAL, HVAC, OR PLUMBING IS BY OTHERS AND NOT INCLUDED HEREIN. 2 COLUMN 1 DIGITAL SIGNATURE ON SHEET 1
§)  THE EXISTING HOST STRUCTURE MUST BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING THE LOADED ENCLOSURE AS DETERMINED BY w L3 2 CONTAIN AN ENGINEER'S.
OTHERS OR BY SPECIAL ENGINEERING, NO WARRANTY 1S CONTAINED HEREIN. _ w COLUMN 2 ORIGINAL SIGNATURE & SEAL
10) IF REQUIRED BY CODE, THE EPS CORE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE BUILDING INTERIOR BY A 15 MINUTE THERMAL ] = SPACING THIS SHEET [S A COPY/DRAFT.
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INSTALLED AT THE HOST STRUCTURE. HOST STRUCTURE DOORS AND WINDOWS ARE NOT TO BE REMOVED EXITING TO THIS 3 » PANEL 24"MIN IN LUU] OS el
ENCLOSURE. THIS ENCLOSURE IS NON-HABITABLE SPACE. = w [ HEIGHT, ALL SIDES “-'Lu Lin ' RE
-3 4 " O «-Tuwoule
MATERIAL: % - TYP\ 4" MIN. ZU: mg ®] §§ e
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GENERAL: Y Cl Pl s BUILT ON KNEEWALLS OR OTHER SUPPORTING STRUCTURES << § LR R
23) THE SYSTEM DETAILED HEREIN IS GENERIC AND DOES NOT PROVIDE INFORMATION FOR A SPECIFIC SITE. FOR SITE & e o 1o RE e A RTIEED BY THERS). w gEIx2=
CONDITIONS DIFFERENT FROM THE CONDITIONS DETAILED HEREIN, A LICENSED ENGINEER OR REGISTERED ARCHITECT SHALL o o g o ) OOF SNOW/LIVE LOAD = 40 PSF, = 3 Olpw=z
PREPARE SITE SPECIFIC DOCUMENTS FOR USE IN CONJUNCTION WITH THIS DOCUMENT. 3 e AT il USED, THRISHSRURERGKEN COLUMNS SHALL HAVE THEIR - o9ol5 &
23) ENGINEER SEAL AFFIXED HERETO VALIDATES STRUCTURAL DESIGN AS SHOWN ONLY. USE OF THIS SPECIFICATION BY £ o 2 el FRONT WALL (LOADED WALL) MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE HEIGHT 3 avlm =z
CONTRACTOR, et al. INDEMNIFIES AND SAVES HARMLESS THIS ENGINEER FOR ALL COSTS AND DAMAGES INCLUDING LEGAL = 2l ol s REDUCED BY 10%. (i.e. 9FT COLUMN SHALL BE REDUCED TO TR
FEES AND APPELLATE FEES RESULTING FROM MATERIAL FABRICATION, SYSTEM ERECTION, AND CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES £ . e el 8-1").
BEYOND THAT WHICH 1S CALLED FOR BY LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL CODES AND FROM DEVIATIONS OF THIS PLAN, 5 ol 2 e
24) EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THIS SPECIFICATION, NO ADDITIONAL CERTIFICATIONS OR AFFIRMATIONS ARE 5 o S R -
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VARIANCE REQUEST
TMS#144-04-13-011
321 Golf Road, Summerville, SC
STAFF REPORT
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
September 8, 2020

Request: Variance request to reduce the required front yard setback from 30 feet to 11 feet for a
garage

Property Zoning: GR-2 General Residential

Surrounding Zoning: North: GR-2 General Residential
South: GR-5 General Residential
East: GR-2 General Residential
West: N-R Neighborhood Residential

Ordinance requires: Ordinance Section 2.7.3 A — 30 foot Front Setback

Response: In order for a variance to be issued by the Board of Zoning Appeals, an applicant is
required to show that all four of the conditions listed below have been met and an unnecessary
hardship must be shown.
(b) Variances. The board has the power to hear and decide requests for variances when strict
application of this chapter's provisions would cause an unnecessary hardship.
(1) The following standards must apply for finding an unnecessary hardship:
a. Extraordinary conditions. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to
the particular piece of property, which could exist due to topography, street widening or
other conditions which make it difficult or impossible to make an economically feasible use
of the property.
b. Other property. Extraordinary conditions generally do not apply to other property in the
vicinity.
c. Utilization. Because of these extraordinary conditions, the application of this chapter's
provisions to a particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably
restrict the utilization of the property.
d. Detriment. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property or the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting of
the variance.

Background: The need for a setback variance was determined at the time of application for
building permit
a. Extraordinary conditions do exist on the property that prevents or unreasonably restricts
the use of the property
b. Other property in the area do not have similar issues
c. Utilization of the property is reduced but not eliminated due to the position of the house
on the property preventing the construction of the garage.
d. Detriment will not be caused to other properties by the issuance of this variance on this

property.
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To whom it may concern

Statement of property owner Andrew & Michelle Hicks addressing the State mandated criteria;

(a) Extraordinary Conditions: There is a sewer line and couple of trees that runs alongside the east
side of the property which makes it difficult to access the back of the property to put a garage.

(b) Other Property: The garage addition will not affect the adjacent apartment complex due to a dense
tree line that runs the entire west side of the property line

(c) Utilization: Due to these conditions we would be limited on putting a garage only in the far back of
the property. There is a drainage line in the middle of the property and noticed we had some flooding
issues arise during that last storm.

(d) Detriment: The garage addition will not be detrimental to the adjacent properties but add a more
custom home appeal and improve home valuations in the area. We feel it will blend in better with the
home styles that are being built.

Thank You for your consideration in this matter.

Andrew & Michelle Hicks

321 Golf rd.

Summerville SC 29483
603-915-0269
andyhicks603@gmail.com



SURVEY NOTES

1. THIS SITE PLAN REPRESENTS A SURVEY BASED UPON THE LISTED
REFERENCES ONLY, AND IS NOT THE RESULT OF A TITLE
SEARCH.

2. TOTAL LOT AREA= 27,761 SF.
PROPOSED PERVIOUS=24,917 SF, PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS=2,844 SF

3. THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN FLOOD ZONE X, AS PER FEMA MAP
PANEL 45035C 0339E, DATED JULY 18, 2017.

4. AREA DETERMINED BY COORDINATE METHOD.

5. THIS SITE PLAN IS INTENDED TO SHOW THE BOUNDARIES
OF TMS 144-04-13-011, THE PROPERTY LINES SHOWN
HEREON ARE BASED ON FOUND MONUMENTATION, LISTED
REFERENCE DATA, AND LINES OF OCCUPATION.

6. THIS SITE PLAN SHOWS EASEMENTS WHICH ARE
OBVIOUS OR APPARENT TO THE SURVEYOR, AT
THE TIME OF THE SURVEY.

7. THERE MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 6" OF FALL IN
THE FIRST 10’ (5% SLOPE) FROM THE BUILDING.
8. ELEVATION OF THE HOUSE PAD MUST BE 18”
HIGHER THAN THE BACK OF CURB OR ROAD IF
NO CURB PRESENT, UNLESS OTHERWISE
APPROVED BY THE TOWN OF SUMMERVILLE.

9. BUILDER: JAMIE CARTER (843) 514-5812
jearter.carterconstruction@gmail.com
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CERTIFICATION NOTE

| HEREBY STATE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION
AND BELIEF THE SURVEY SHOWN HEREON WAS MADE IN ACCORDANCE

WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MINIMUM STANDARDS MANUAL FOR w
THE PRACTICE OF LAND SURVEYING IN SOUTH CAROLINA, AND MEETS

OR EXCEEDS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A CLASS "A" SURVEY AS SPECIFIED
THEREIN. ALSO THERE ARE NO ENCROACHMENTS, PROJECTIONS, OR
SETBACKS AFFECTING THE PROPERTY OTHER THAN THOSE SHOWN.

SURVEY PRECISION EXCEEDS 1,/10,000.
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SITE PLAN

OF PROPOSED HOME ADDITION
TO BE CONSTRUCTED
AT 321 GOLF ROAD, SUMMERVILLE, SC.
TMS 144—-04—-13-011, TRACT C-1.
SHEPHARD PARK SUBDIVISION,
REQUESTED BY MICHELLE HICKS,
LOCATED IN THE TOWN OF SUMMERVILLE,
DORCHESTER COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
DATE SURVEYED: JULY 28, 2020
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